

**CASE NO. CIV-14-905-HE**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

---

**(1) THE OKLAHOMA OBSERVER; (2) ARNOLD HAMILTON;  
(3) GUARDIAN US; (4) KATIE FRETLAND,**

**Plaintiffs**

**v.**

**(1) ROBERT PATTON, in his capacity as Director, Oklahoma Department of  
Corrections; (2) ANITA TRAMMELL, in her capacity as Warden of the Oklahoma  
State Penitentiary,**

**Defendants.**

---

**MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS  
AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION**

---

**Lee Rowland\***  
**American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation**  
**125 Broad Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor**  
**New York, NY 10004**  
**(212) 549-2606**

**Brady Henderson, OBA #21212**  
**Ryan Kiesel, OBA #21254**  
**ACLU of Oklahoma Foundation**  
**3000 Paseo Drive**  
**Oklahoma City, OK 73103**  
**(405) 524-8511**

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*  
*\*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

**October 7, 2014**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**STATEMENT OF FACTS** ..... 3

**LEGAL ARGUMENT**..... 6

**I. Governing Standards for the Issuance of a Preliminary Injunction**..... 6

**II. Plaintiffs have standing to bring claims for injunctive and declaratory relief, and this Court has standing to hear them**..... 7

**III. Plaintiffs are likely to prevail on their First Amendment Claims.** ..... 10

**a. Execution proceedings are subject to the right of access**..... 10

**b. Oklahoma executions have historically been open to representatives of the public.** ..... 13

**c. Transparency plays a critical role in ensuring the proper administration of the death penalty**..... 15

**d. The critical importance of death penalty oversight is sufficient to establish a right of access, even absent a historical tradition.** ..... 19

**e. Plaintiffs have a right to witness the entire lethal injection proceeding.** ..... 21

**IV. Plaintiff will suffer irreparable harm absent an injunction**..... 23

**V. The balance of harms favors Plaintiffs.** ..... 23

**VI. An injunction serves the public interest**..... 24

**CONCLUSION** ..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACLU v. Holder</i> , 652 F.Supp.2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2009) .....	12
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	6, 23
<i>Cal. First Amendment Coal. v. Woodford</i> , 299 F.3d 868 (2002).....	14, 18, 21, 22
<i>Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Chester</i> , 797 F.2d 1164 (3d Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Cincinnati Enquirer v. Cincinnati Bd. of Educ.</i> , 249 F.Supp.2d 911 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	12
<i>Cnty. Commc’ns, Inc. v. City of Boulder, Colo.</i> , 660 F.2d 1370 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Comm. to Save the Rio Hondo v. Lucero</i> , 102 F.3d 445 (10th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Conyers v. Reagan</i> , 765 F.2d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	12, 19
<i>Elam Constr., Inc. v. Reg’l Transp. Dist.</i> , 129 F.3d 1343 (10th Cir.1997).....	24
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	7, 8, 23
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982) .....	9, 16, 21
<i>Grant v. Meyer</i> , 828 F.2d 1446 (10th Cir. 1987), <i>aff’d</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....	9
<i>Hain v. Mullin</i> , 327 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	12, 13
<i>In re Cendant Corp.</i> , 260 F.3d 183 (3d. Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>In re Copley Press, Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>In re Gitto Global Corp.</i> , 422 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litig.</i> , 630 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	12
<i>In re Herald Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>In re Neal</i> , 461 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>In re September 11 Litig.</i> , 723 F.Supp.2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	12
<i>In re The N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Johnson Newspaper Corp. v. Melino</i> , 564 N.E.2d 1046 (N.Y. 1990) .....	12
<i>Journal Publ’g Co. v. Mechem</i> , 801 F.2d 1233 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	17
<i>Koerpel v. Heckler</i> , 797 F.2d 858 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	6
<i>Lanphere &amp; Urbaniak v. Colorado</i> , 21 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Leigh v. Salazar</i> , 677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	9, 11

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 8

*Lyles v. State*, 330 P.2d 734 (Okla. Crim. App. 1958)..... 14, 17

*Mayhew v. Wilder*, 46 S.W.3d 760 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001)..... 12

*N.Y. Times Co. v. United States*, 403 U.S. 713 (1971) ..... 23

*Newspapers, Inc. v. Roberts*, 839 A.2d 185 (Pa. 2003) ..... 12

*Pell v. Procnier*, 417 U.S. 817 (1974) ..... 12, 13

*Phila. Inquirer v. Wetzel*, 906 F. Supp. 2d 362 (M.D.Pa. 2012)..... 12, 13, 15, 21

*Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court*, 464 U.S. 501 (1984) ..... 15

*Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court*, 478 U.S. 1 (1986)..... passim

*Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia*, 448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 11, 17, 19

*S. Pac. Terminal Co. v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n*, 219 U.S. 498 (1911)..... 9

*Saxbe v. Washington Post Co.*, 417 U.S. 843 (1974)..... 12

*Singleton v. Wulff*, 428 U.S. 106 (1976) ..... 8

*Smith v. Plati*, 258 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 10

*Soc’y of Prof’l Journalists v. Sec’y of Labor*, 616 F. Supp. 569 (D. Utah 1985),  
*appeal dismissed on mootness grounds*, 832 F.2d 1180 (10th Cir. 1987). ..... 12

*Soc’y of Prof’l Journalists v. Sec’y of Labor*, 832 F.2d 1180 (10th Cir. 1987) ..... 9

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*, 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)..... 8, 9

*Trop v. Dulles*, 356 U.S. 86 (1958)..... 20

*U.S. v. McVeigh*, 119 F.3d 806 (10th Cir. 1997) ..... 11

*United States v. Chagra*, 701 F.2d 354 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 19

*United States v. Criden*, 675 F.2d 550 (3d Cir. 1982) ..... 19

*United States v. Gonzales*, 150 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 10, 15, 16

*United States v. McVeigh*, 106 F.3d 325 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 8, 15, 16

*United States v. McVeigh*, 918 F. Supp. 1452 (W.D. Okla. 1996) ..... 8

*United States v. Miami Univ.*, 294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 12

*United States v. Simone*, 14 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 19

*Utah Licensed Beverage Ass’n v. Leavitt*, 256 F.3d 1061 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) ..... 24

**Constitution And Statutes**

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1015 ..... 11, 13  
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 524 ..... 11  
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 592 ..... 11  
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, §§ 831–61 ..... 11
